
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL 

 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
THURSDAY, 29 APRIL 2004 

 
REPORTS AND MINUTES 

 
 

South Cambridgeshire Hall
9-11 Hills Road 
Cambridge 
CB2 1PB 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If the press and public are likely to be excluded fro the meeting during consideration 
of the following item on the grounds that exempt information is to be considered, it 
will be necessary to pass the following resolution:  “That under Section 100(A) (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph (quoting relevant paragraph) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
TO: The Chairman and Members of the  

South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the next meeting of the COUNCIL will be held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBER at 2.00 P.M. on  
 

THURSDAY THE 29TH DAY OF APRIL 2004 
 
and I am, therefore to summon you to attend accordingly for the transaction of the 
business specified below. 
 

DATED this 21ST DAY OF APRIL 2004 
 
 

GJ HARLOCK 
Finance and Resources Director 

 
   
 

AGENDA 
 
1. MINUTES  
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 26th 

February 2004 as a correct record.  
 (Pages 1 - 22)
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members on matters arising in 

this agenda.  
 
3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 None received to date.  
 
5. Recommendation  

5.1 Food Service Plan (Cabinet 1st April 2004, Minute 3)   
 Cabinet on 1st April 2004 – Minute 3: Food Service Plan 

 
Cabinet recommend that the Food Service Plan 2004/05 be approved. 
Copies of the Plan are enclosed separately with this agenda. 

 (Pages 23 - 36)
 
6. SOUTH CAMBS COMMUNITY STRATEGY  
 To approve the Community Strategy for South Cambs, April 2004 to March 

2007. 
 
Cabinet on 22nd April 2004 is being invited to endorse the final Strategy for 
approval by Council, and its recommendation will be reported at the 
meeting.  Copies of the Strategy are enclosed separately with this agenda. 



 

 
The draft Strategy was approved by Council on 12th December 2003, 
subject to amendments made by the Local Strategic Partnership Board.  
Further development work has taken place through the Partnership and the 
Board has approved changes.  All partners are now being invited to ratify 
the Strategy, which will be subject to  annual reviews. 
  

 (Pages 37 - 62)
 
7. AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 To consider changes to the Constitution recommended by the Constitution 

Review Working Party, as attached at  
 (Pages 63 - 84)
 
8. PAPWORTH HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST  
 To appoint a representative to the Board of Governors of the Papworth 

Hospital Trust. 
 
The Secretary of State for Health has approved the Papworth Hospital 
application to become a Foundation Trust and has passed the application 
to the newly-appointed Regulator’s office for final approval.  Establishment 
is expected on 1st July 2004.  The District Council has been asked to 
nominate a Governor.  Councillor MP Howell, local member for Papworth, 
has expressed an interest and his nomination has been supported by the 
Leader.  Cambridgeshire County Council has appointed Councillor Pegram 
as its representative. 

 
9. SIX MONTHLY REPORT FROM SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW 

COMMITTEE  
 To receive the fourth six monthly report from the Scrutiny and Overview 

Committee  
 (Pages 85 - 102)
 
10. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS  
 None received to date  
 
11. RECORDING OF MEETINGS  
 Council at the last meeting asked for a report on the implications of 

recording meetings.  Technical alternatives are currently being investigated 
and, regretfully, it is not expected that a full report will be possible for this 
meeting.  

 
12. TO RECEIVE THE REPORTS OF THE FOLLOWING MEETINGS  
 (* indicates that the Minutes have already been confirmed as a correct 

record)  
 
12.1 Cabinet 4th March 2004* (Pages 103 - 108) 
  
12.2 Cabinet 25th March 2004* (am) (Pages 109 - 114) 
  
12.3 Cabinet 25th March 2004* (pm) (Pages 115 - 120) 
  
12.4 Cabinet 1st April 2004 (Pages 121 - 128) 
  
12.5 New Offices Working Group 23rd February 2004* (Pages 129 - 134) 



 

  
12.6 New Offices Working Group 19th March 2004* (Pages 135 - 142) 
  
12.7 Development and Conservation Control Committee 3rd March 2004* (Pages 

143 - 150) 
  
12.8 Scrutiny and Overview Committee 12th February 2004*   
 Amendments to Minute 7 (Revenue and Capital Estimates) agreed on 11th 

March 2004 have been incorporated 
 

 (Pages 151 - 160)
 
12.9 Scrutiny and Overview Committee 11th March 2004*   
 Amendments to Minute 4 (Public Questions – St Denis Church, East 

Hatley) agreed on 15th April 2004 have been incorporated.  
 (Pages 161 - 168)
 
13. TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS ON JOINT MEETINGS  
 South Cambridgeshire Strategic Partnership Board – 3rd February 2004 

(see Bulletin 3rd March 2004) 
 
South Cambridgeshire Arts Network – 13th January 2004 (see Bulletin 31st 
March 2004) 
 
South Cambridgeshire Environment and Transport Area Joint Committee – 
8th March 2004 (see Bulletin 7th April 2004) 

 
14. CHAIRMAN'S ENGAGEMENTS  
 To note the Chairman’s engagements since the last Council meeting  
 (Pages 169 - 170)
 



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Council held on 
Thursday 26th February 2004 at 2.00 pm 

 
PRESENT: RF Bryant – Chairman 
 Mrs MP Course – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: SJ Agnew, Dr DR Bard, CC Barker, RE Barrett, EW Bullman, NN Cathcart, JP 

Chatfield, RF Collinson, NS Davies, R Driver, G Elsbury, TJ Flanagan, CJ 
Gravatt, R Hall, Dr SA Harangozo, Mrs SA Hatton, Mrs JM Healey, Dr JA 
Heap, Mrs EM Heazell, MP Howell, Mrs J Hughes, SGM Kindersley, Mrs JE 
Lockwood, LCA Manning JP, RM Matthews, Mrs CAED Murfitt, CR 
Nightingale, Dr JPR Orme, R Page, DJ Regan, WH Saberton, NJ Scarr, J 
Shepperson, Mrs GJ Smith, RGR Smith, Mrs DSK Spink MBE, JH Stewart, 
RT Summerfield, Mrs LM Sutherland, Mrs VM Trueman, Mrs BE Waters, 
DALG Wherrell, LJ Wilson and AW Wyatt MBE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors EL Monks, Mrs JA Muncey, DL Porter, 
JA Quinlan and PL Stroude. 
 
1. MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 11th December 2003 were confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
1.1 Notice of Motion Standing in the name of Councillor NJ Scarr (Minute 14.1) 

 
The Deputy Prime Minister’s response had been received and would be circulated to 
all Members. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The following interests in items before Council were declared: 
 
Councillor Mrs GJ Smith as a member of the Stop Stansted Campaign, in 

relation to item 13.1 (Notice of Motion, Stansted Airport 
Expansion); and 
as the Chairman of a disability access group, a non-
prejudicial interest in relation to item 18.2 (Minutes of 
New Offices Working Group 13th January 2004, Room 
Lettings Policy) 

 
3. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
• There would be a wine and cheese reception for Members and their partners 

on 22nd June at the new offices 
• The Chairman’s Reception would be on 17th September at Chilford Hall 
• The Chairman’s Charity had already received £3,800.  Three seats on a flight 

over Cambridgeshire could be won as prizes in the new fundraising raffle 
• Rachel Raymond, leader of the Comprehensive Performance Assessment 

(CPA) team, was welcomed to the meeting 
• Briefings on the CPA process were scheduled for 2nd, 4th and 11th March and 

Members were encouraged to register 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



Council  26th February 2004 

• The Chief Constable and the Southern Division Commander would be 
available to speak to members from 1.30 pm before the Council meeting on 
29th
[...]
tally supported the motion, with an amendment deleting the 
reference to Germaine Greer, which he felt weakened the motion.  The amended 
motion, seconded by Councillor Mrs Roberts, was put to the vote as a substantive 
motion and Council 
 
RESOLVED that the Deputy Prime Minister be informed that this Council is totally 

opposed to the current unsustainable plan for the expansion of 
Stansted Airport and considers the new runway to be environmentally 
and socially unacceptable. 

 
14. REPORTS OF MEETINGS 

 
The Minutes of the following meetings were RECEIVED, subject to the comments 
recorded in Minutes 15 to 20 below: 
 
Cabinet 18th December 2003 
Cabinet 8th January 2004 

Page 13



Council  26th February 2004 

Cabinet 22nd January 2004 
Cabinet 29th January 2004 
Cabinet 16th February 2004 
New Offices Working Group 15th December 2003 
New Offices Working Group 13th January 2004 
Development and Conservation Control Committee 3rd December 2003 
Development and Conservation Control Committee 7th January 2004 
Development and Conservation Control Committee 4th February 2004 
Electoral Arrangements Committee 11th December 2003 
Employment Committee 22nd January 2004 
Scrutiny Committee 27th November 2003 
Scrutiny Committee 18th December 2003 
Scrutiny Committee 22nd January 2004 
Scrutiny Committee 12th February 2004 
Audit Panel 17th December 2003 
Crime and Disorder Partnership Group 26th January 2004 
 

15. CABINET ON 22ND JANUARY 2004 
 

15.1 Travellers Consultative Group (Minute 11) 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that a letter had been sent to the Office of the Deputy 
Prime Minister, but that no response had been received. 
 

16. CABINET ON 29TH JANUARY 2004 
 

16.1 Priorities and Spending Plans 2004/05 – 2006/07 (Minute 2) 
 
Councillor SGM Kindersley believed that comments on staffing made at the meeting 
had been unfair and were demoralising to officers.  He thanked the Leader for taking 
action and hoped that other Members were equally suppor
[...]
 

21. QUESTIONS ON JOINT MEETINGS 
 
No questions were received. 
 

22. CHAIRMAN’S ENGAGEMENTS 
 
The Chairman’s engagements since the last meeting were NOTED.  The Chairman 
reported that the funeral for former Councillor Harry Davies had been well attended. 
 
Councillor NJ Scarr reported that former Councillor Bill Hames, who had represented 
Fulbourn for over 30 years, had passed away earlier in the year. 
 

_________________________ 
 

The meeting ended at 6.40pm 
_________________________ 

Page 16



APPENDIX A 

PARISH       Parish Council Special Expenses per dwelling   
          Valuation bands     
 A B C D E F G H 
  £      p  £      p  £      p  £      p  £      p  £      p  £      p  £      p 
         
Great Abington 26.97 31.47 35.96 40.46 49.45 58.44 67.43 80.92
Little Abington 26.51 30.93 35.35 39.77 48.61 57.45 66.28 79.54
Abington Pigotts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Arrington 15.59 18.19 20.79 23.39 28.59 33.79 38.98 46.78
Babraham 24.03 28.03 32.04 36.04 44.05 52.06 60.07 72.08
         
Balsham 27.08 31.59 36.11 40.62 49.65 58.67 67.70 81.24
Bar Hill 34.23 39.93 45.64 51.34 62.75 74.16 85.57 102.68
Barrington 37.21 43.41 49.61 55.81 68.21 80.61 93.02 111.62
Bartlow 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Barton 16.62 19.39 22.16 24.93 30.47 36.01 41.55 49.86
         
Bassingbourn 13.44 15.68 17.92 20.16 24.64 29.12 33.60 40.32
Bourn 40.35 47.08 53.80 60.53 73.98 87.43 100.88 121.06
Boxworth 17.36 20.25 23.15 26.04 31.83 37.61 43.40 52.08
Caldecote 19.99 23.32 26.65 29.98 36.64 43.30 49.97 59.96
Cambourne 31.11 36.29 41.48 46.66 57.03 67.40 77.77 93.32
Carlton 8.42 9.82 11.23 12.63 15.44 18.24 21.05 25.26
         
Castle Camps 25.83 30.13 34.44 38.74 47.35 55.96 64.57 77.48
Caxton 22.39 26.12 29.85 33.58 41.04 48.50 55.97 67.16
Childerley 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Chishill 26.49 30.90 35.32 39.73 48.56 57.39 66.22 79.46
Comberton 32.55 37.97 43.40 48.82 59.67 70.52 81.37 97.64
         
Conington 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
[...]
s, and the Working 

Party recommends that paragraphs 7.1 and 7.2 should be combined to read: 
 
 Employees must declare to an appropriate manager as soon as they are aware, any 

financial or non-financial interests, which could conflict with the Authority’s interests 
and must register those interests on a database maintained by Democratic Services. 
The register is checked annually and a reminder sent to all staff. 

 
 Guidance for Licensing Committee 
 
26. The Member Training Advisory Group and the Constitution Review Working Party 

both recommend that it should be mandatory for members who wish to sit on the 
Licensing Committee to have attended a training course and that this is a 
constitutional requirement. 

 
27. The Chairman of the Licensing Committee supports this approach but the 

Environmental Services Portfolio Holder does not. 
 

Role Profile for Councillors 
 
28. The Working Party considered the adoption of a role profile to assist potential or new 

councillors, although it is not thought necessary to include this in the Constitution.  
The recommended profile is attached at Appendix H. 

 
 Associated Matters 
 
29. The Working Party recommends: 
 

(a) that the length of terms of office should not be specified 
(b) that the Constitution should not be more prescriptive on committee 

numbers 
(c) that Policy Advisory Groups should be retained, rather than Policy 

champions 
(d) that area groupings should not be pursued at this time but the issue be 

kept under review 
(e) that where possible “Cabinet” be used to refer to the whole executive 
(f) that new issues of the constitution should include an alphabetical index 

and side dividers 
 

Recommendations 
 
30. Council is invited to agree the proposed amendments to the Constitution and other 

recommendations of the Constitution Review Working Party and delegate to the 
Chairman of the Working Party approval of consequential amendments and any 
necessary clarification of wording. 

 
31.
[...]
olio Holder 
 Mrs DP Roberts Community Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Councillors RE Barrett, RF Bryant, NS Davies, TJ Flanagan, CJ Gravatt, R Hall, Mrs JM Healey, 
SGM Kindersley, LCA Manning JP, Mrs JA Muncey, Mrs CAED Murfitt, CR Nightingale, 
Dr JPR Orme, J Shepperson, Mrs GJ Smith, RGR Smith and PL Stroude were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor JA Nicholas. 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
1. INTRODUCTIONS 
 
 Cabinet welcomed Steve Hampson, Housing and Environmental Services Director, and 

Tim Wetherfield, Head of Policy and Communications. 
 
The Leader welcomed back Councillor Mrs JA Muncey and expressed best wishes for 
her continued good health.   

  
2. PUBLIC MEETING AT COTTENHAM 
 
 (With permission of the Leader) 

 
Councillor RF Collinson explained that he had a prior engagement and would have to 
send apologies for the afternoon portion of the Cabinet meeting.  He explained that he 
and Councillor JA Nicholas, as local members for Cottenham, urged the Council to 
resolve the planning contraventions in their village as soon as possible. 
 
A public meeting had been held in Cottenham on 23rd March at which a majority voted 
not to pay their Council Tax in protest against what they saw to be the District Council’s 
inaction over the Smithy Fen travellers’ site.  A photograph in the Cambridge Evening 
News clearly showed him and a number of other residents with their hands in the air and 
the caption stated it was during a vote to withhold Council Tax.  Councillor Collinson 
explained that the photograph was actually of a vote to form a Residents’ Association, or 
of a vote to ask the government to limit the number of occupants on travellers’ sites, 
both issues which he supported.  Councillor Collinson would be writing to the Cambridge 
Evening News to correct the situation and ask them to be more careful about future 
reporting; if his letter were not printed, he would raise the matter with the Press 
[...]
ance & 

Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
Councillors: Dr DR Bard Planning & Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 CC Barker Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
 JD Batchelor Information & Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 Mrs EM Heazell Housing Portfolio Holder 
 Mrs DP Roberts Community Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Councillors RE Barrett, NS Davies, CJ Gravatt, R Hall, Mrs SA Hatton, Mrs JM Healey, 
SGM Kindersley, LCA Manning JP, Mrs JA Muncey, Mrs CAED Murfitt, CR Nightingale, 
Dr JPR Orme, Mrs GJ Smith, RGR Smith and PL Stroude were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors RF Collinson and JA Nicholas. 
 

  Confidential Item   

 
1. TRAVELLERS 
 
 
1 (a) Site reports and updates: Histon, Cottenham 
 
 Councillor SGM Kindersley deplored the comments made by Councillor Mrs DP 

Roberts at a Cottenham public meeting, as printed in the Cambridge Evening News, 
and asked that she either retract her statements or resign.  Some Members supported 
Councillor Kindersley’s statement and others praised Councillor Mrs Roberts’ work with 
residents.  Councillor Roberts assured Councillor Kindersley that she was not advising 
residents to withhold Council Tax but was stating what she would likely do were she a 
resident and not an elected representative.  She condemned other members and 
officers for not attending the meeting and said that she was not prepared to apologise 
or resign.  The Leader reported that she had not been invited to the meeting and the 
Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder explained that his invitation had 
arrived less than a day before the meeting and the meeting had conflicted with a 
commitment he had in his own village. 
 
The Deputy Planning Director expressed concern with the implication that officers had 
not attended because they were avoiding meeting the residents. The local member 
had advised him that his presence could detract from the evening’s discussions.  The 
Deputy 
[...]
NESS 
 
Cleaning Contract 
It was noted that the Council had gone out to tender to secure an ESPO 
supplier for the cleaning contract for the new offices. 
 
Address of New Office 
It was understood that the address for the new office was: 
South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB3 6EA 
 
Opening Time 4th May 2004 
The Group debated the suggestion that on the first day after the move, the 
office should be open to the public at 10am. However, the Group agreed that 
the office should open at 9am and staff be encouraged to be at the office 
early. 
 

 

________________________ 
 

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm 
________________________ 

Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

At a meeting held on Wednesday, 3 March 2004 at 10.00 a.m.. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs JM Healey – Chairman 
  Councillor JH Stewart – Vice-Chairman 

 
Councillors Dr DR Bard CC Barker 
 RE Barrett JD Batchelor 
 RF Bryant R Driver 
 CJ Gravatt Mrs SA Hatton 
 Mrs J Hughes SGM Kindersley 
 LCA Manning JP JA Nicholas 
 CR Nightingale Dr JPR Orme 
 Mrs DP Roberts NJ Scarr 
 RGR Smith Mrs DSK Spink MBE 
 LJ Wilson AW Wyatt MBE 

 
Councillors RF Collinson, WH Saberton and J Shepperson attended the meeting by invitation. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Elsbury, R Hall, Mrs JA Muncey and 
Mrs CAED Murfitt. 

 
1. OFFICER STATEMENT ABOUT CAMBOURNE AND OTHER NEW SETTLEMENTS 
  
 At the request of the Chief Executive, the Chairman made the following statement to 

Members: 
 
“The Head of Legal Services stands by all his advice given to this Committee in 
connection with Cambourne and the other new settlement applications.  Contrary to 
Councillor R Page’s assertion at the Council meeting on 26th February [2004], Mr Taylor 
believes his advice to have been correct throughout.  It has not been challenged in any 
other quarter.”  

  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
[...]
meeting closed at 5:45 p.m. 
________________________________ 

Page 160



 

 

 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 

Thursday, 11 March 2004 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor SGM Kindersley – Chairman 
  Councillor  MP Howell – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: RE Barrett RF Bryant 
 EW Bullman NN Cathcart 
 Mrs J Hughes EL Monks 
 WH Saberton Mrs GJ Smith 
 LJ Wilson  
 
Councillors Dr DR Bard, RF Collinson, R Hall, Mrs SA Hatton, Mrs EM Heazell, Mrs CAED Murfitt, 
J Shepperson, Mrs DSK Spink MBE and RT Summerfield were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor PL Stroude and DALG Wherrell. 
 
Officers: Jo Fowler  - Communications Officer 

Nick Grimshaw - Conservation Manager  
Greg Harlock  - Finance and Resources Director 
Keith Miles  - Planning Policy Manager 
Ian Salter  - Performance Improvement Officer 
Chris Taylor  - Head of Legal Services 

  Patrick Adams         - Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Mr Peter Mann as a representative of Hatley Parish Council. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from the following members of the Committee: 

Councillors PL Stroude and DALG Wherrell.  
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 The minutes of 12th February 2004 were agreed as a correct record, subject to the 

following amendments: 
 

In section 7.(a) Revenue and Capital Estimates for the Community Development 
Portfolio, the third sentence under the heading Milton Country Park be amended to read: 
“The Community Development portfolio holder stated …” 
 
In section 7.(b) Revenue of Capital Estimates for the Conservation Portfolio, the final 
sentence was amended to read: “The Conservation Manager informed the Committee of 
the work of the Green Belt Project.” 

 
In section 7.(d) Revenue of Capital Estimates for the Housing Portfolio, the paragraphs 
under the heading Rent Increase 2004/05 were amended to read: 

 
“In response to qu

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Council held on 
Thursday, 29 April 2004 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor RF Bryant – Chairman 
  Councillor Mrs MP Course – Vice-Chairman 

 
Councillors: SJ Agnew, Dr DR Bard, CC Barker, RE Barrett, JD Batchelor, EW Bullman, 

NN Cathcart, JP Chatfield, RF Collinson, NS Davies, R Driver, G Elsbury, 
TJ Flanagan, CJ Gravatt, R Hall, Dr SA Harangozo, Mrs SA Hatton, 
Mrs JM Healey, Dr JA Heap, Mrs EM Heazell, MP Howell, Mrs J Hughes, 
SGM Kindersley, Mrs JE Lockwood, LCA Manning JP, RM Matthews, EL Monks, 
Mrs JA Muncey, Mrs CAED Murfitt, CR Nightingale, Dr JPR Orme, R Page, 
DL Porter, JA Quinlan, DJ Regan, Mrs DP Roberts, WH Saberton, NJ Scarr, 
J Shepperson, Mrs GJ Smith, RGR Smith, Mrs DSK Spink MBE, JH Stewart, 
PL Stroude, RT Summerfield, Mrs VM Trueman, RJ Turner, Mrs BE Waters, 
DALG Wherrell, LJ Wilson and AW Wyatt MBE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor JA Nicholas and Mrs LM Sutherland. 

 
1. MINUTES 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 26th February 2004 were confirmed as a 

correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 
Attendance List Councillor Mrs DP Roberts was present 
Declarations of Interest (Minute 2) Councillor Mrs GJ Smith’s interest was as the 

Chairman of a disability advice group  
  
1 (a) Matters Arising 
 
 Priorities and Spending Plans 2004/05-2006/97 (Minute 5.3) 

Councillor NJ Scarr reported that he had now had a full and satisfactory response from the 
Chief Environmental Health Officer to the question he had asked at Cabinet on 29th 
January. 
 
Notice of Motion – Stansted Airport Expansion (Minute 13.2) 
Councillor R Page referred to an article in the last South Cambs Magazine which did not 
reflect the motion or the views of Council.  The Chairman agreed that the Magazine should 
reflect Council policy, but observed that the Magazine would have been in print before the 
motion had been discussed. 
 
Travellers Consultative Group  (Minute 15.1) 
The Leader reported that the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister had now responded to 
the letter on travellers’ issues, but had given technical reasons why a meeting could not be 
held with the Council.  However, Yvette Cooper had since indicated to the local Members 
of Parliament that she would meet the Council on general issues and the MPs were 
pushing for such a meeting.  

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The following interests in items before Council were declared: 

 
Councillor RGR Smith a prejudicial interest in relation to planning 



Council Thursday, 29 April 2004 

application S/1219/01/O (Development and 
Conservation Control Committee 3rd March 2004, 
minute 2 (16) 

Councillor SGM Kindersley a prejudicial interest in relation to St Denys Church, 
East Hatley 

Councillor DJ Regan a personal interest in relation to the Citizens’ Advice 
Bureaux through the Legal Services Commission 
(Cabinet 4th March 2004, minute 8)  

  
3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 • this would be the last meeting at Hills Road and the last Council meeting before the 

elections 
• a presentation of engraved vases had been made to Reception staff, who were 

leaving the Council 
• responses were requested for the wine and cheese reception for Members and 

their partners on 22nd June at the new offices 
• raffle tickets were still available for seats on a flight over Cambridgeshire for the 

Chairman’s Charity 
• thanks and best wishes were extended to those councillors who were retiring: 

Councillors Mrs MP Course, AW Wyatt, EL Monks, JP Manning, WH Saberton, PL 
Stroude, G Elsbury, Mrs JE Lockwood and CJ Gravatt.  The Chairman gave a 
resume of their service with the Council, other than for Councillor Mrs Course, who 
would be at the next meeting.  Councillor Wyatt responded with thanks for support 
from members and officers. 

  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None received. 
  
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The following recommendation to Council was considered: 
  
5 (a) Food Service Plan (Cabinet 1st April 2004, Minute 3) 
 
 Council  

 
RESOLVED that the Food Service Plan 2004/05 be approved. 

  
6. SOUTH CAMBS COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
 Cabinet on 22nd April 2004 had endorsed the final Community Strategy for South Cambs. 

April 2003 to March 2007, for approval by Council. The draft had been approved by 
Council on 12th December 2003 but further development work had taken place and the 
Local Strategic Partnership Board had approved changes. 
 
Councillor R Page accused the Strategy of being unrealistic and asked that it should not 
be accepted. He called for a realistic assessment of the current situation, what people 
wanted and what could be achieved.  The Leader responded that the Strategy had been 
two years in gestation and that it was an attempt to face reality and address damage 
already done.  Some outcomes might be unobtainable but they had to be sought or 
nothing would happen.  This was what all the partners, including the Council, the Health 
Service and business were aiming for. 
 



Council Thursday, 29 April 2004 

Other Members acknowledged the possible shortcomings of the Strategy and its inability 
to deal with the major national issues, but commended it as a document to work on.  The 
Leader invited Councillor Page to attend the next meeting of the Local Strategic 
Partnership.   
 
Council 
 
RESOLVED  that the Community Strategy for South Cambs, April 2004 to March 2007, 

be ratified and adopted. 
  
7. AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 
 
 The Chairman, also chairman of the Constitution Review Working Party, outlined the 

proposed amendments to the Constitution; the matters of substance being mainly related 
to petitions, questions from the public, Standards Committee, executive functions and the 
management structure. 
 
Councillor Mrs DP Roberts asked that the size of the Constitution be looked at again as 
this had been a main point of concern.  The Chairman agreed that the Working Party had 
failed to reduce the document in size, but gave an assurance that they would continue to 
keep it under review and that it would be better indexed.  Councillor Mrs GJ Smith 
commented on the CPA peer review suggestion that it was too long and asked that the 
main points should be incorporated into a shorter document.  The Chairman agreed that 
the Working Party would look into this suggestion. 
 
Councillor Mrs JE Lockwood asked that the members of the Working Party should be 
recorded but welcomed the proposals and complimented the information for new 
councillors. [These were Councillors RF Bryant (Chairman), N Davies, Mrs EM Heazell, 
SGM Kindersley, Mrs CAED Murfitt, Mrs DSK Spink, NN Cathcart and RT Summerfield] 
 
The Chairman thanked the Democratic Services Officer and the Democratic Services 
Manager for their support in the revision process. 
 
On the comment of Councillor MP Howell, Council  
 
AGREED that the word “question” be reinstated into the first sentence of paragraph 

10.7 of Appendix F, questions by the public. 
 
Subject to that one amendment, Council 
 
RESOLVED that the revisions to the Constitution as presented to the meeting and 

attached to these Minutes be adopted and that authority be delegated to the 
Chairman of the Working Party to approve consequential amendments and 
any necessary clarification of wording. 

 
It was also AGREED 
(a) that the length of terms of office should not be specified 
(b) that the Constitution should not be more prescriptive on committee numbers 
(c) that Policy Advisory Groups should be retained, rather than Policy champions 
(d) that area groupings should not be pursued at this time but the issue be kept under 

review 
(e) that where possible “Cabinet” be used to refer to the whole executive 
(f) that new issues of the constitution should include an alphabetical index and side 

dividers 
(g) that a role profile for councillors, as set out at Appendix B to these minutes, be 



Council Thursday, 29 April 2004 

adopted but not included in the Constitution. 
  
8. PAPWORTH HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
 
 The Leader reported on the successful persuasion of the Trust that the District Council 

should have a representative on the Board of Governors and Council 
 
RESOLVED that the local member for Papworth be appointed as the District Council’s 

Governor representative to the Papworth Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, 
currently Councillor MP Howell. 

  
9. SIX MONTHLY REPORT FROM SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 The Leader stated that she found the report good and constructive apart from the final two 

paragraphs.  Cabinet had taken the Scrutiny and Overview Committee’s recommendations 
on CIP bids into account (7.3) and she refuted the accusation that Cabinet discussions 
could be meandering (7.4).  The Chairman of the Committee was prepared to delete 
paragraph 7.4 but felt strongly that the Committee’s work had been largely ignored, 
although he believed that this was mainly through Management Team, who had 
restructured the bids.  The Leader concurred as a matter of fact. 
 
Councillor R Page expressed surprise that the Leader was given the opportunity to 
comment on a Scrutiny Committee report, but Councillor Mrs Spink pointed out that she 
had every right to comment at Council and thanked the Chairman of the Committee for his 
gracious response.  Councillor Kindersley pointed out that in a no overall control council, 
Scrutiny could only operate with the executive and he was happy to agree to the request. 

  
10. RECORDING OF MEETINGS 
 
 The Chairman reported that it had not been possible to give the request at the last meeting 

for a report on the implications of recording meetings a high priority because of the 
impending move, but that consideration would be given at the next meeting. 
Disappointment was expressed by some Members, but the position accepted.  

  
11. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS 
 
 No questions were received. 
  
12. REPORTS OF MEETINGS 
 
 The Minutes of the following meetings were RECEIVED, subject to the comments 

recorded in Minutes 13 to 16 below: 
 
Cabinet 4th March 2004
Cabinet 25th March 2004
Cabinet 1st April 2004
New Offices Working Group 23rd February 2004
New Offices Working Group 19th March 2004
Development and Conservation Control Committee 3rd March 2004
Scrutiny and Overview Committee 12th February 2004
Scrutiny and Overview Committee 11th March 2004 

  
13. CABINET 25TH MARCH 2004 
 
13 (a) Membership of Northstowe Member Steering Group (Minute 6) 



Council Thursday, 29 April 2004 

 
 Councillor SGM Kindersley queried why the meetings of the Steering Group were not open 

to the public although the minutes were published on the Council’ web site, and proposed 
that they should be open.  The Chairman of the Steering Group and the Leader explained 
that initial discussions involved site selection and were commercially sensitive.  However, 
recommendations were now being made on the preferred site and the Chairman of the 
Group saw no reason why meetings should not be open, subject to normal Access to 
Information rules, once that process was complete.  The decision was, however, for the 
Steering Group to make.  

  
14. NEW OFFICES WORKING GROUP 19TH MARCH 2004 
 
 The Leader recorded her thanks to staff, who were under enormous pressure in packing 

while continuing to perform their jobs. 
  
14 (a) Appointment of Bus Companies (Minute 7.3) 
 
 In response to a query from Councillor SGM Kindersley, the Leader reported that the Chief 

Executive had been unable to reach agreement with the County Council on access to the 
park and ride sites for the Council’s buses despite discussions for over a year, but that she 
would be taking the matter up at Member level.  Councillor RT Summerfield, chairman of 
the Working Group, advised that it had been necessary to agree alternative pick up points 
for Tuesday.  It was suggested that if Councillor Mrs Spink’s approach was not successful, 
a question or petition might be submitted to the County Council.  

  
14 (b) Haul Road 
 
 The reference to £100,000 twice in paragraph 9.4 was queried, but the Chief Executive 

advised that this was because the developers had suggested a different retention sum. 
  
15. DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION CONTROL COMMITTEE 3RD MARCH 2004 
 
15 (a) Officer Statement about Cambourne and Other New Settlements (Minute 1) 
 
 Councillor R Page challenged the statement made as, he asserted, the advice of the Head 

of Legal Services in connection with Cambourne and other new settlement applications 
had been challenged by Councillor Mrs Spink, Bourn Parish Council (who had taken the 
matter to the Ombudsman), Sir Anthony Grant MP and a previous local member for Coton.  
He stated that Bourn Parish Council had left a tape recorder running during confidential 
session, but the Ombudsman had refused to accept this in evidence.  

  
16. SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 12TH FEBRUARY 2004 
 
16 (a) Revenue and Capital Estimates for the Environmental Health Portfolio (Minute 7(C)) 
 
 Council agreed that the reference to the provision of Compost Bins should have the words 

“free of charge” added at the end of the last sentence.  
  
17. QUESTIONS ON JOINT MEETINGS 
 
 No questions were received. 
  
18. CHAIRMAN'S ENGAGEMENTS 
 
 The Chairman’s engagements since the last meeting were NOTED. 



Council Thursday, 29 April 2004 

 
  

The Meeting ended at 3.30 p.m. 
 

 

 
 


